

## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

## **BY-LAW**

Number <u>118</u>-2024

To authorize execution of the Municipal Funding Agreement
Between
the Association of Municipalities of Ontario
And
The Corporation of the City of Brampton

WHEREAS the Federal government has provided funding for Canada Community-Building Fund Revenues by signing the Administrative Agreement which took effect on April 1, 2024;

AND WHEREAS the Association of Municipalities of Ontario ("AMO") is carrying out the fund administration and coordinating role under said agreement.

AND WHEREAS AMO and The Corporation of the City Brampton ("the City") have previously entered into an Municipal Finding Agreement for the Transfer of Canda Community-Building Fund Revenues Under the New Deal for Cities and Communities;

AND WHEREAS, AMO requires the City to enter into a Municipal Funding Agreement for the Transfer of Canda Community-Building Fund Revenues in order that the City continues to receive its share of the Canda Community-Building Fund;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton ENACTS as follows:

1. The Mayor and the City Treasurer are hereby delegated the authority to execute on behalf of The City of Brampton the Municipal Funding Agreement for the Transfer of Canada Community Building Fund Revenues between the Association of Municipalities of Ontario and The Corporation of the City of Brampton, on such terms and conditions as may be satisfactory to the City Treasurer and in a form approved by the City Solicitor or designate.

## ENACTED and PASSED this 10th day of July, 2024.

Approved as to form.

2024/07/04

S. Akhtar

Approved as to content.

2024/07/03

Nash Damer

Patrick Brown, Mayor

Genevieve Scharback, City Clerk